

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.<sup>\$\$</sup>

. 9

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1859.

### Chapter 225.

Resolve in favor of John Neptune.

*Resolved*, That there be paid by the agent of the Penobscot In- Joh dians, from the fund of said tribe, the sum of twenty-five dollars to in the John Neptune as a salary for services as governor of said tribe.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

#### Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of John M. Wilson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to John M. John M. Wil-Wilson, the sum of one hundred and ninety-six dollars and thirty- son, in favor of. six cents, the same being in full for expenses incurred by him in excess of the appropriation for running and marking the line between Maine and New Hampshire.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

Chapter 227.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the sum of ten dollars, to each of the following persons:-John N. Swasey, Nathaniel A. Burpee, Charles Hannaford, R. E. Rider, Charles Hill, S. F. Perley, S. F. Small, B. F. Horton, R. P. Mc-Farland, E. Stevens, members of the said committee who visited the state reform school by order of the legislature, the same being in full for traveling and other expenses of said persons in the discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

#### Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary.

*Resolved*, That the sum of five thousand dollars be appropriated Westbrook for the benefit of Westbrook Seminary, and that the treasurer of seminary, in state is hereby required to pay said sum to the trustees of said seminary.

[Approved March 8, 1859.]

Committee on state reform school, in favor of.

John Neptune, in favor of.

Снар. 225.